bandwidth for any two channels having equal Volts/Div settings

Specifications

DPO3000 Series Specifications and Performance Verification 1- 3

Table 1- 1: Analog channel input and vertical specifications (Cont.)

Characteristic Description

TekVPI Interface The probe interface allows installing, powering, compensating, and
controlling a wide range of probes offering a variety of features

The interface is available on all front panel inputs including Aux In. Aux
In only provides 1 MΩ input impedance and does not offer 50Ω or
75Ω as do the other input channels

Total probe power Three (DPO30x2) or five (DPO30x4) TekVPI compliant probe
interfaces, 1 per channel

20 W Internally available probe power

Provision for 50 W external power from rear panel

Probe power per Voltage Max Amperage Voltage Tolerancep p
channel 5 V 50 mA (250 mW) ±5%

12 V 2 A (24 W) ±10%

Number of digitized
bits

8 bits

Displayed vertically with 25 digitization levels (DL) per division, 10.24
divisions dynamic range

“DL” is the abbreviation for “digitization level.” A DL is the smallest
voltage level change that can be resolved by an 8--bit A--D Converter.
This value is also known as the LSB (least significant bit)

Sensitivity range 1 MΩ 50 Ω and 75 Ωy g
(coarse) 1 mV/div to 10 V/div in a 1-2-5

sequence
1 mV/div to 1 V/div in a 1-2-5
sequence

Sensitivity range
(fine)

1 mV/div to 5 V/div: <--50% to >+50% of selected setting, 1 MΩ
10 V/div: <--50% to 0%, 1 MΩ

1 mV/div to 500 mV/div: <--50% to >+50% of selected setting, 50Ω
1 V/div: <--50% to 0%, 50Ω

1 mV/div to 500 mV/div: <--50% to >+50% of selected setting, 75Ω
1 V/div: <--50% to 0%, 75Ω

Allows continuous adjustment from 1 mV/div to 10 V/div, 1 MΩ
Allows continuous adjustment from 1 mV/div to 1 V/div, 50Ω
Allows continuous adjustment from 1 mV/div to 1 V/div, 75Ω

Sensitivity resolution
(fine), typical

≤ 1% of current setting

Position range ±5 divisions

Specifications

1- 4 DPO3000 Series Specifications and Performance Verification

Table 1- 1: Analog channel input and vertical specifications (Cont.)

Characteristic Description

� Analog
bandwidth, 50Ω

The limits stated below are for ambient temperature of ≤30 °C and the
bandwidth selection set to FULL. Reduce the upper bandwidth